
Seton Hill (6-5 , 4-3) -vs- Millersville (3-8 , 1-6)
11/11/2023 at Millersville, Pennsylvania (Chryst Field at Biemesderfer Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 12:01 PM   End of Game: 02:43 PM   Duration: 02:42
Referee: LeCras,Timothy   Line Judge: Barr,Bryant   Side Judge: Booher,Brian   Umpire: Fetter,Paul
Back Judge: Bond,Travis   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Johnson,Francsco   Field Judge: Taylor,James
Wind: SW 1mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 11/11/2023
Site: Millersville, Pennsylvania (Chryst Field at Biemesderfer
Stadium)
Attendance: 1,176

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
SHU 6 10 14 0 30
MIL 0 10 0 0 10

Qtr Time Scoring Play SHU MIL
1st 03:40 SHU - Bails Jr.,Mark 24 yd pass from Cruz,Jake ( ) 12 plays, 70 yards, TOP 06:19 6 0
2nd 12:23 MIL - Howard,Jaquan 56 yd run (McDowell,Trent kick), 5 plays, 81 yards, TOP 02:31 6 7
2nd 05:46 SHU - Hauger,Luke 27 yd field goal 9 plays, 21 yards, TOP 04:44 9 7
2nd 00:13 SHU - Bails Jr.,Mark 32 yd pass from Cruz,Jake (Hauger,Luke kick) 2 plays, 31 yards, TOP 00:23 16 7
2nd 00:00 MIL - McDowell,Trent 52 yd field goal 1 plays, 35 yards, TOP 00:13 16 10
3rd 06:09 SHU - Bails Jr.,Mark 29 yd pass from Cruz,Jake (Hauger,Luke kick) 3 plays, 52 yards, TOP 01:01 23 10
3rd 05:18 SHU - Cohen,Josh 33 yd fumble recovery (Hauger,Luke kick) 30 10



Team Statistics SHU MIL
FIRST DOWNS 12 17
    Rushing 8 4
    Passing 3 11
    Penalty 1 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 106 66
    Attempts 42 34
    Avg. Per Rush 2.5 1.9
    Rushing TDs 0 1
    Yards Gained 133 148
    Yds. Lost 27 82
NET YARDS Passing 110 182
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 7-18-0 13-30-3
    Avg. / Att. 6.1 6.1
    Avg. / Comp. 15.7 14.0
    TDs 3 0
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 216 248
    Plays 60 64
    Avg. / Play 3.6 3.9
    Fumbles - Lost 1-1 6-1
    Penalties - Yards 8-65 5-45
PUNTS-YARDS 8-294 6-251
    Avg. / Punt 36.8 41.8
    Net / Punt 36.8 40.8
    Inside 20 5 1
    50+ Yards 1 2
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 6 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 6-382 2-120
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 63.7 60.0
    Net Yards / Kickoff 43.5 26.5
    Touchbacks 3 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 2-6-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 3.0 NaN
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-67-0 3-61-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 33.5 20.3
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 3-45-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 1-33-1 1-7-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 30:19 29:41
        1st Quarter 10:23 4:37
        2nd Quarter 8:57 6:03
        3rd Quarter 5:17 9:43
        4th Quarter 5:42 9:18
    3rd Down Conversions 4 of 15 5 of 15
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 0-2
        Touchdowns 0-1 0-2
        Field Goals 1-1 0-2
    Sacks: Total - Yards 8-45 1-6
    PAT: Total - Made 3-4 1-1
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-1 1-2



Individual Offense
 
 

Seton Hill Millersville

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Cruz,Jake 7 18 110 3 0 32 1
Totals 7 18 110 3 0 32 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Footman Jr.,Robert 8 19 117 0 1 26 6
Zeltt,Ryan 5 11 65 0 2 23 1
Totals 13 30 182 0 3 26 7

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Dare,Bryce 20 69 8 61 0 11 3.1
Mason,Tre 7 26 1 25 0 8 3.6
Cruz,Jake 8 24 13 11 0 10 1.4
Morris,Taz 1 8 0 8 0 8 8.0
Rubrecht,Cody 1 5 0 5 0 5 5.0
Hendrix,Pearson 2 1 0 1 0 1 0.5
Craggette,Ky'Ron 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
TEAM 2 0 4 -4 0 0 -2.0
Totals 42 133 27 106 0 11 2.5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Howard,Jaquan 12 95 12 83 1 56 6.9
Abrams,Jaiden 4 28 0 28 0 14 7.0
Gretzinger,Trey 5 12 2 10 0 7 2.0
Zeltt,Ryan 3 0 17 -17 0 0 -5.7
Footman Jr.,Robert 10 13 51 -38 0 7 -3.8
Totals 34 148 82 66 1 56 1.9

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Bails Jr.,Mark 4 94 3 32
Rubrecht,Cody 2 12 0 8
Dare,Bryce 1 4 0 4
Totals 7 110 3 32

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Alexander,Mekhi 3 59 0 26
Kruah,Titus 4 58 0 18
Gretzinger,Trey 1 23 0 23
Tatum,Rob 2 15 0 10
Russell,Brady 1 13 0 13
Howard,Jaquan 1 9 0 9
Sines,Isaac 1 5 0 5
Harris,Cliff 0 0 0 0
Totals 13 182 0 26

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Wagner,Jack 8 294 36.8 51 5 0 1
Totals 8 294 36.8 51 5 0 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Banta,Zach 6 251 41.8 50 1 0 2
Totals 6 251 41.8 50 1 0 2

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Zimmerman,Drew 2 6 9 1 41 41 0 0 0
Bennett,Elijah 0 0 0 1 26 26 0 0 0
Whitehead,Demetri 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 24 24
Awuah,David 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 21 21
Total 2 6 9 2 67 41 3 45 24

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Alexander,Mekhi 0 0 0 2 36 19 0 0 0
Howard,Jaquan 0 0 0 1 25 25 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 3 61 25 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Hauger,Luke 2nd 05:46 27 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
McDowell,Trent 2nd 00:00 52 GOOD

McDowell,Trent 3rd 09:33 39
MISSE
D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Wagner,Jack 2 126 0 0 63.0
Hauger,Luke 4 256 3 0 64.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
McDowell,Trent 2 120 0 0 60.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Seton Hill Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
McCormack,Ritchie 5 3 8 2.0/8 2.0/8 — —/— - — — 2
Tama,Musa 4 2 6 1.0/2 1.0/6 1 —/— - — — 1
Pratt,Monte 5 — 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Posey,Quinton 3 2 5 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Cohen,Josh 3 2 5 0.5/6 —/— 1 1/33 - — — 1
Awuah,David 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— 1-21 — — —
Weaver,Ben 4 1 5 3.5/26 3.0/23 — —/— - — — —
Desuah,Dioh 3 1 4 2.5/10 1.0/4 — —/— - — — 1
Giers,Hayden 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Whitehead,Demetri 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— 2-24 — — —
Schussler,Wyatt 1 — 1 1.0/4 1.0/4 — —/— - — — 1
Poliquin,Eric 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Queen,Tanner — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ballard,Logan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cruz,Jake — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bails Jr.,Mark — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hauger,Luke — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 37 14 51.0 11.0/58 8.0/45 2 1/33 3-45 1 — 6

Millersville Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Cox,Garrett 4 10 14 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Onuschak,Isaiah 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Faison,Hez 3 2 5 1.0/6 1.0/6 — —/— - — — —
Ba,Omar 1 3 4 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Pelegrin,Alex 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Self,Makai 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Sweeney,Steve 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Ware,Terron 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Heiser,Austin 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jacobs,Quadir 1 2 3 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lilliston,Imir 2 — 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Okungu,Randy 2 — 2 1.0/6 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones,KeShaun — 2 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Rock,Judah 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Snyder,Conner 1 1 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — 2
Donato,Mike 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Aument,Ryan — 1 1 —/— —/— — 1/7 - — — —
Reese,Aaron — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Darius 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Footman Jr.,Robert — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Zeltt,Ryan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Howard,Jaquan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McDowell,Trent — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rhodes-Nelson,Jabriel — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 2
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 25 36 61.0 6.0/17 1.0/6 — 1/7 - 4 — 4



Drive Chart
 
 
Seton Hill

Millersville

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SHU31 14:51 KO SHU49 12:49 PUNT 5-18 02:02
1st SHU30 09:59 PUNT MIL0 03:40 TD 12-70 06:19
1st SHU48 01:53 PUNT SHU49 14:54 PUNT 3-1 01:59
2nd SHU46 12:15 KO SHU45 10:41 PUNT 3-(-1) 01:34
2nd MIL31 10:30 INT MIL10 05:46 FG 9-21 04:44
2nd SHU35 03:20 PUNT SHU43 01:18 PUNT 3-8 02:02
2nd MIL31 00:36 INT MIL0 00:13 TD 2-31 00:23
3rd SHU30 13:22 PUNT SHU29 11:50 FUMB 3-(-1) 01:32
3rd SHU21 09:33 FGA SHU31 08:07 PUNT 6-10 01:26
3rd SHU48 07:10 INT MIL0 06:09 TD 3-52 01:01
3rd SHU44 01:18 PUNT SHU48 14:48 PUNT 3-4 01:30
4th SHU12 09:07 DOWNS SHU7 06:37 PUNT 3-(-5) 02:30
4th SHU27 04:11 DOWNS SHU23 03:00 PUNT 3-(-4) 01:11
4th SHU8 01:49 PUNT SHU10 00:00 HALF 3-2 01:49

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MIL12 12:49 PUNT MIL35 09:59 PUNT 5-23 02:50
1st MIL20 03:32 KO MIL14 01:53 PUNT 3-(-6) 01:39
2nd MIL19 14:54 PUNT SHU0 12:23 TD 5-81 02:31
2nd MIL18 10:41 PUNT MIL18 10:30 INT 1-0 00:11
2nd MIL20 05:38 KO MIL30 03:20 PUNT 4-10 02:18
2nd MIL28 01:18 PUNT MIL38 00:36 INT 4-10 00:42
2nd MIL30 00:13 KO SHU35 00:00 FG 1-35 00:13
3rd MIL25 15:00 KO MIL20 13:22 PUNT 3-(-5) 01:38
3rd SHU22 11:50 FUMB SHU21 09:33 FGA 6-1 02:17
3rd MIL18 08:07 PUNT MIL37 07:10 INT 2-19 00:57
3rd MIL29 06:02 KO MIL33 05:18 FUMB 2-4 00:44
3rd MIL25 05:18 KO MIL22 01:18 PUNT 6-(-3) 04:00
4th MIL16 14:48 PUNT SHU12 09:07 DOWNS 13-72 05:41
4th SHU42 06:37 PUNT SHU27 04:11 DOWNS 8-15 02:26
4th MIL42 03:00 PUNT MIL39 01:49 PUNT 3-(-3) 01:11



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Millersville wins toss and defers; SHU will receive; MIL will defend East end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. McDowell,Trent kickoff 60
yards to the SHU05 Bennett,Elijah return 26 yards to the SHU31 (Donato,Mike). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Seton Hill at 14:51
1st and 10 at SHU31 Seton Hill drive start at 14:51.
1st and 10 at SHU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass complete short right to Rubrecht,Cody for 8 yards to the SHU39, out of

bounds at SHU39.
2nd and 2 at SHU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush left for 6 yards gain to the SHU45 (Pelegrin,Alex; Self,Makai), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SHU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SHU49 (Okungu,Randy).
2nd and 6 at SHU49 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass incomplete deep right to Rubrecht,Cody.
3rd and 6 at SHU49 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass incomplete short middle to Bails Jr.,Mark.
4th and 6 at SHU49 Wagner,Jack punt 39 yards to the MILL12 fair catch by Alexander,Mekhi at MILL12.

Millersville at 12:49
1st and 10 at MIL12 Millersville drive start at 12:49.
1st and 10 at MIL12 No Huddle-Shotgun Gretzinger,Trey rush middle for 0 yards to the MILL12 (Cohen,Josh).
2nd and 10 at MIL12 No Huddle-Shotgun Zeltt,Ryan pass complete deep right to Gretzinger,Trey for 23 yards to the MILL35

(Awuah,David), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL35 No Huddle-Shotgun Gretzinger,Trey rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MILL40 (Posey,Quinton).
2nd and 5 at MIL40 No Huddle-Shotgun Zeltt,Ryan rush middle for 5 yards loss to the MILL35 fumbled by Zeltt,Ryan at MILL35

recovered by MILL Zeltt,Ryan at MILL35, End Of Play.
3rd and 10 at MIL35 No Huddle-Shotgun Zeltt,Ryan pass incomplete short middle to Alexander,Mekhi QB hurried by Johnson

Jr.,Richard.
4th and 10 at MIL35 Banta,Zach punt 44 yards to the SHU21 Zimmerman,Drew return 9 yards to the SHU30 (Cox,Garrett;

Reese,Aaron).

Seton Hill at 09:59
1st and 10 at SHU30 Seton Hill drive start at 09:59.
1st and 10 at SHU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush middle for 6 yards gain to the SHU36 (Cox,Garrett; Sweeney,Steve).
2nd and 4 at SHU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush left for 2 yards gain to the SHU38 (Onuschak,Isaiah), out of bounds.
3rd and 2 at SHU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SHU41 (Cox,Garrett; Jacobs,Quadir), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SHU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass complete short left to Bails Jr.,Mark for 9 yards to the SHU50 (Lilliston,Imir),

out of bounds.
2nd and 1 at SHU50 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MILL46 (Rock,Judah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL46 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush left for 2 yards gain to the MILL44 (Pelegrin,Alex).
2nd and 8 at MIL44 No Huddle-Shotgun Morris,Taz rush left for 8 yards gain to the MILL36 (Onuschak,Isaiah; Ba,Omar), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL36 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush right for 1 yard gain to the MILL35 (Cox,Garrett; Onuschak,Isaiah).
2nd and 9 at MIL35 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass incomplete deep right to Dare,Bryce broken up by Self,Makai.
3rd and 9 at MIL35 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush right for 11 yards gain to the MILL24 (Self,Makai; Sweeney,Steve), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL24 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush left for 0 yards to the MILL24 (Faison,Hez).
2nd and 10 at MIL24 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass complete deep middle to Bails Jr.,Mark for 24 yards to the MILL00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:40, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL3 Hauger,Luke kick attempt failed (H: Yorty,Mason, LS: Hoyt,Mason).
1st and 10 at SHU35 Wagner,Jack kickoff 64 yards to the MILL01 Alexander,Mekhi return 19 yards to the MILL20 (Poliquin,Eric).

Seton Hill 6-0 Millersville

Millersville at 03:32
1st and 10 at MIL20 Millersville drive start at 03:32.
1st and 10 at MIL20 No Huddle-Shotgun Zeltt,Ryan pass incomplete deep right to Kruah,Titus.
2nd and 10 at MIL20 No Huddle-Shotgun Zeltt,Ryan rush middle for 8 yards loss to the MILL12 fumbled by Zeltt,Ryan at MILL12

recovered by MILL Zeltt,Ryan at MILL12, End Of Play.
3rd and 18 at MIL12 No Huddle-Shotgun Abrams,Jaiden rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MILL14 (Johnson Jr.,Richard).
4th and 16 at MIL14 Banta,Zach punt 38 yards to the SHU48.

Seton Hill at 01:53
1st and 10 at SHU48 Seton Hill drive start at 01:53.
1st and 10 at SHU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Craggette,Ky'Ron rush right for 1 yard loss to the SHU47 (Cox,Garrett; Jacobs,Quadir).
2nd and 11 at SHU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush middle for 2 yards loss to the SHU45 (Snyder,Conner; Jones,KeShaun).
3rd and 13 at SHU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake rush right for 4 yards gain to the SHU49 (Ware,Terron), out of bounds.

Seton Hill 6-0 Millersville

Start of Quarter #2



4th and 9 at SHU49 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 9 at SHU49 Wagner,Jack punt 32 yards to the MILL19 fair catch by Alexander,Mekhi at MILL19.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Millersville at 14:54
1st and 10 at MIL19 Millersville drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at MIL19 No Huddle-Shotgun Howard,Jaquan rush left for 2 yards loss to the MILL17 (Desuah,Dioh).
2nd and 12 at MIL17 Timeout Seton Hill, clock 14:18.
2nd and 12 at MIL17 PENALTY MILL False Start (Storll,Sam) 5 yards from MILL17 to MILL12. NO PLAY.
2nd and 17 at MIL12 No Huddle-Shotgun Zeltt,Ryan pass complete short left to Tatum,Rob for 5 yards to the MILL17 (Pratt,Monte).
3rd and 12 at MIL17 No Huddle-Shotgun Zeltt,Ryan pass complete short middle to Alexander,Mekhi for 22 yards to the MILL39

(McCormack,Ritchie), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL39 No Huddle-Shotgun Zeltt,Ryan pass complete short middle to Sines,Isaac for 5 yards to the MILL44 (Johnson

Jr.,Richard).
2nd and 5 at MIL44 No Huddle-Shotgun Howard,Jaquan rush right for 56 yards gain to the SHU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:23, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SHU3 McDowell,Trent kick attempt good (H: Banta,Zach, LS: Reese,Aaron).
1st and 10 at MIL35 McDowell,Trent kickoff 60 yards to the SHU05 Zimmerman,Drew return 41 yards to the SHU46 (Sweeney,Steve).

Seton Hill 6-7 Millersville

Seton Hill at 12:15
1st and 10 at SHU46 Seton Hill drive start at 12:15.
1st and 10 at SHU46 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush right for 6 yards loss to the SHU40 (Okungu,Randy).
2nd and 16 at SHU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Rubrecht,Cody rush right for 5 yards gain to the SHU45 (Cox,Garrett).
3rd and 11 at SHU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass incomplete short right QB hurried by Snyder,Conner.
4th and 11 at SHU45 Wagner,Jack punt 37 yards to the MILL18 fair catch by Alexander,Mekhi at MILL18.

Millersville at 10:41
1st and 10 at MIL18 Millersville drive start at 10:41.
1st and 10 at MIL18 No Huddle-Shotgun Zeltt,Ryan pass intercepted by Awuah,David at SHU48 Awuah,David return 21 yards to the

MILL31, out of bounds at MILL31.

Seton Hill at 10:30
1st and 10 at MIL31 Seton Hill drive start at 10:30.
1st and 10 at MIL31 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MILL27 (Cox,Garrett; Pelegrin,Alex).
2nd and 6 at MIL27 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass complete short right to Rubrecht,Cody for 4 yards to the MILL23, End Of

Play.
3rd and 2 at MIL23 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MILL19 (Ba,Omar; Rock,Judah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL19 No Huddle-Shotgun Mason,Tre rush middle for 8 yards gain to the MILL11 (Snyder,Conner).
2nd and 2 at MIL11 No Huddle-Shotgun Mason,Tre rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MILL08 (Cox,Garrett), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 8 at MIL8 No Huddle-Shotgun Mason,Tre rush left for 2 yards gain to the MILL06 (Rock,Judah) PENALTY SHU Holding

(Newill,Paul) 10 yards from MILL08 to MILL18. NO PLAY.
1st and 18 at MIL18 No Huddle-Shotgun Mason,Tre rush right for 3 yards gain to the MILL15 (Cox,Garrett).
2nd and 15 at MIL15 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass complete short left to Bails Jr.,Mark for 3 yards to the MILL12 (Pelegrin,Alex)

PENALTY SHU Ineligible Downfield on Pass 5 yards from MILL15 to MILL20. NO PLAY.
2nd and 20 at MIL20 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake rush right for 10 yards gain to the MILL10, out of bounds at MILL10.
3rd and 10 at MIL10 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass incomplete short right QB hurried by Snyder,Conner.
4th and 10 at MIL10 Hauger,Luke field goal attempt from 27 yards GOOD (H: Yorty,Mason, LS: Hoyt,Mason), clock 05:46.
1st and 10 at SHU35 Wagner,Jack kickoff 62 yards to the MILL03 Alexander,Mekhi return 17 yards to the MILL20 (Giers,Hayden).

Seton Hill 9-7 Millersville

Millersville at 05:38
1st and 10 at MIL20 Millersville drive start at 05:38.
1st and 10 at MIL20 No Huddle-Shotgun Abrams,Jaiden rush left for 10 yards gain to the MILL30 (Pratt,Monte), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL30 No Huddle-Shotgun Abrams,Jaiden rush left for 2 yards gain to the MILL32 (McCormack,Ritchie; Awuah,David).
2nd and 8 at MIL32 No Huddle-Shotgun Howard,Jaquan rush left for 2 yards gain to the MILL34 (McCormack,Ritchie).
3rd and 6 at MIL34 No Huddle-Shotgun Zeltt,Ryan sacked for loss of 4 yards to the MILL30 (Desuah,Dioh).
4th and 10 at MIL30 Banta,Zach punt 35 yards to the SHU35.

Seton Hill at 03:20
1st and 10 at SHU35 Seton Hill drive start at 03:20.
1st and 10 at SHU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SHU40 (Jacobs,Quadir).
2nd and 5 at SHU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake rush left for 1 yard loss to the SHU39 (Lilliston,Imir), out of bounds.
3rd and 6 at SHU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass complete short left to Dare,Bryce for 4 yards to the SHU43

(Onuschak,Isaiah), out of bounds.
4th and 2 at SHU43 Timeout Seton Hill, clock 01:28.
4th and 2 at SHU43 Wagner,Jack punt 29 yards to the MILL28.



 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

MIL will receive; SHU will defend West end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Hauger,Luke kickoff 65 yards to the MILL00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Millersville at 01:18
1st and 10 at MIL28 Millersville drive start at 01:18.
1st and 10 at MIL28 No Huddle-Shotgun Zeltt,Ryan pass complete short right to Kruah,Titus for 10 yards to the MILL38

(Whitehead,Demetri), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL38 No Huddle-Shotgun Zeltt,Ryan pass incomplete short right QB hurried by Cohen,Josh.
2nd and 10 at MIL38 No Huddle-Shotgun Zeltt,Ryan pass incomplete short right to Harris,Cliff QB hurried by Desuah,Dioh.
3rd and 10 at MIL38 No Huddle-Shotgun Zeltt,Ryan pass intercepted by Whitehead,Demetri at SHU45 Whitehead,Demetri return 24

yards to the MILL31, out of bounds at MILL31.

Seton Hill at 00:36
1st and 10 at MIL31 Seton Hill drive start at 00:36.
1st and 10 at MIL31 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MILL27 (Cox,Garrett).
2nd and 6 at MIL27 No Huddle Cruz,Jake pass incomplete, Spike PENALTY SHU False Start (Bennett,Elijah) 5 yards from MILL27 to

MILL32. NO PLAY.
2nd and 11 at MIL32 Timeout Seton Hill, clock 00:18.
2nd and 11 at MIL32 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass complete deep left to Bails Jr.,Mark for 32 yards to the MILL00 TOUCHDOWN,

clock 00:13, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL3 Hauger,Luke kick attempt good (H: Yorty,Mason, LS: Hoyt,Mason).
1st and 10 at SHU35 Hauger,Luke kickoff 65 yards to the MILL00, Touchback PENALTY SHU Offside 5 yards from MILL25 to MILL30.
1st and 10 at SHU35 MIL ball on MIL30.

Seton Hill 16-7 Millersville

Millersville at 00:13
1st and 10 at MIL30 Millersville drive start at 00:13.
1st and 10 at MIL30 PENALTY SHU Personal Foul  15 yards from MILL30 to MILL45, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at MIL45 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass incomplete deep left to Tatum,Rob PENALTY SHU Pass Interference

(Gray,Cartier) 15 yards from MILL45 to SHU40, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SHU40 PENALTY SHU Offside  5 yards from SHU40 to SHU35. NO PLAY.
1st and 5 at SHU35 Timeout Millersville, clock 00:04.
1st and 5 at SHU35 McDowell,Trent field goal attempt from 52 yards GOOD (H: Banta,Zach, LS: Reese,Aaron), clock 00:00.
1st and 10 at MIL35 End of game, clock 00:00.

Seton Hill 16-10 Millersville

Millersville at 15:00
1st and 10 at MIL25 Millersville drive start at 15:00.
2nd and 8 at MIL27 Timeout Millersville, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at MIL25 No Huddle-Shotgun Howard,Jaquan rush left for 2 yards gain to the MILL27 (Posey,Quinton), out of bounds.
2nd and 8 at MIL27 No Huddle-Shotgun Howard,Jaquan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MILL29 (Johnson Jr.,Richard).
3rd and 6 at MIL29 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert sacked for loss of 9 yards to the MILL20 (Weaver,Ben).
4th and 15 at MIL20 Banta,Zach punt 50 yards to the SHU30.

Seton Hill at 13:22
1st and 10 at SHU30 Seton Hill drive start at 13:22.
1st and 10 at SHU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SHU33 (Cox,Garrett; Faison,Hez).
2nd and 7 at SHU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake rush left for 2 yards gain to the SHU35, out of bounds at SHU35.
3rd and 5 at SHU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake rush right for 6 yards loss to the SHU29 fumbled by Cruz,Jake at SHU29 recovered

by MILL Aument,Ryan at SHU29 Aument,Ryan return 7 yards to the SHU22 (Posey,Quinton).

Millersville at 11:50
1st and 10 at SHU22 Millersville drive start at 11:50.
1st and 10 at SHU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass complete short middle to Kruah,Titus for 13 yards to the SHU09

(Cohen,Josh; McCormack,Ritchie), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 9 at SHU9 No Huddle-Shotgun Howard,Jaquan rush right for 0 yards to the SHU09 (McCormack,Ritchie; Posey,Quinton).
2nd and 9 at SHU9 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert rush left for 9 yards gain (7) to the SHU00 TOUCHDOWN nullified by

penalty, clock 00:00 PENALTY MILL UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct 15 yards from SHU02 to SHU17.
2nd and 17 at SHU17 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert sacked for loss of 4 yards to the SHU21 (McCormack,Ritchie).
3rd and 21 at SHU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass incomplete deep right to Alexander,Mekhi.
4th and 21 at SHU21 McDowell,Trent field goal attempt from 39 yards NO GOOD (H: Banta,Zach, LS: Reese,Aaron), clock 09:33.

Seton Hill at 09:33
1st and 10 at SHU21 Seton Hill drive start at 09:33.
1st and 10 at SHU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass incomplete short left.
2nd and 10 at SHU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Mason,Tre rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SHU25 (Pelegrin,Alex; Heiser,Austin).
3rd and 6 at SHU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Mason,Tre rush left for 6 yards gain to the SHU31 (Ba,Omar; Ware,Terron), 1ST DOWN.



1st and 10 at SHU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass incomplete short middle to Bails Jr.,Mark broken up by Sweeney,Steve.
2nd and 10 at SHU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass incomplete short left to Bails Jr.,Mark broken up by Lilliston,Imir QB hurried

by Rhodes-Nelson,Jabriel.
3rd and 10 at SHU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass incomplete short right QB hurried by Rhodes-Nelson,Jabriel.
4th and 10 at SHU31 Wagner,Jack punt 51 yards to the MILL18 PENALTY MILL Running Into The Kicker declined.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Millersville at 08:07
1st and 10 at MIL18 Millersville drive start at 08:07.
1st and 10 at MIL18 No Huddle-Shotgun Howard,Jaquan rush middle for 24 yards gain to the MILL42 (Pratt,Monte), out of bounds,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL42 PENALTY MILL False Start (Fleegal,Logan) 5 yards from MILL42 to MILL37. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at MIL37 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass intercepted by Whitehead,Demetri at SHU48, End Of Play.

Seton Hill at 07:10
1st and 10 at SHU48 Seton Hill drive start at 07:10.
1st and 10 at SHU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush middle for 8 yards gain to the MILL44 (Cox,Garrett; Faison,Hez).
2nd and 2 at MIL44 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush middle for 0 yards to the MILL44 (Faison,Hez).
3rd and 2 at MIL44 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass incomplete short right to Baterse,Blake PENALTY MILL Pass Interference

(Self,Makai) 15 yards from MILL44 to MILL29, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at MIL29 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass complete deep left to Bails Jr.,Mark for 29 yards to the MILL00 TOUCHDOWN,

clock 06:09, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL3 Hauger,Luke kick attempt good (H: Yorty,Mason, LS: Hoyt,Mason).
1st and 10 at SHU35 Hauger,Luke kickoff 61 yards to the MILL04 Howard,Jaquan return 25 yards to the MILL29 (Queen,Tanner;

Ballard,Logan).
Seton Hill 23-10 Millersville

Millersville at 06:02
1st and 10 at MIL29 Millersville drive start at 06:02.
1st and 10 at MIL29 No Huddle-Shotgun Abrams,Jaiden rush right for 14 yards gain to the MILL43 (Whitehead,Demetri), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL43 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert rush middle for 10 yards loss to the MILL33 fumbled by Footman

Jr.,Robert at MILL43 recovered by SHU Cohen,Josh at MILL33 Cohen,Josh return 33 yards to the MILL00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:18.

1st and 10 at MIL3 Hauger,Luke kick attempt good (H: Yorty,Mason, LS: Hoyt,Mason).
1st and 10 at SHU35 Hauger,Luke kickoff 65 yards to the MILL00, Touchback.

Seton Hill 30-10 Millersville

Millersville at 05:18
1st and 10 at MIL25 Millersville drive start at 05:18.
1st and 10 at MIL25 No Huddle-Shotgun Howard,Jaquan rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MILL28 (Weaver,Ben).
2nd and 7 at MIL28 No Huddle-Shotgun Howard,Jaquan rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MILL31 (Desuah,Dioh).
3rd and 4 at MIL31 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass complete short right to Howard,Jaquan for 9 yards to the MILL40

(Awuah,David), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL40 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert sacked for loss of 8 yards to the MILL32 (Weaver,Ben).
2nd and 18 at MIL32 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert sacked for loss of 6 yards to the MILL26 (Weaver,Ben).
3rd and 24 at MIL26 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert sacked for loss of 4 yards to the MILL22 (McCormack,Ritchie).
4th and 28 at MIL22 Banta,Zach punt 34 yards to the SHU44 fair catch by Zimmerman,Drew at SHU44.

Seton Hill at 01:18
1st and 10 at SHU44 Seton Hill drive start at 01:18.
1st and 10 at SHU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush left for 3 yards gain to the SHU47 (Self,Makai).
2nd and 7 at SHU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SHU48 (Onuschak,Isaiah).

Seton Hill 30-10 Millersville

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 6 at SHU48 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 6 at SHU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass incomplete short middle to Bails Jr.,Mark broken up by Lilliston,Imir.
4th and 6 at SHU48 Wagner,Jack punt 36 yards to the MILL16 fair catch by Alexander,Mekhi at MILL16.

Millersville at 14:48
1st and 10 at MIL16 Millersville drive start at 14:48.
1st and 10 at MIL16 No Huddle-Shotgun Gretzinger,Trey rush middle for 2 yards loss to the MILL14 (Johnson Jr.,Richard;

Cohen,Josh).
2nd and 12 at MIL14 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass complete short right to Kruah,Titus for 17 yards to the MILL31

(Awuah,David), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MIL31 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert rush left for 6 yards gain to the MILL37 (Pratt,Monte), out of bounds.
2nd and 4 at MIL37 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass incomplete short middle to Tatum,Rob broken up by Pratt,Monte.



3rd and 4 at MIL37 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass complete short left to Alexander,Mekhi for 26 yards to the SHU37
(Awuah,David), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at SHU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass complete short left to Russell,Brady for 13 yards to the SHU24, End
Of Play, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at SHU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Howard,Jaquan rush middle for 7 yards loss to the SHU31 (Desuah,Dioh;
Weaver,Ben).Howard,Jaquan injured on the play

2nd and 17 at SHU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass incomplete deep right to Sines,Isaac.
3rd and 17 at SHU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass complete short middle to Kruah,Titus for 18 yards to the SHU13

(Johnson Jr.,Richard), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SHU13 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass incomplete short right to Gretzinger,Trey.
2nd and 10 at SHU13 No Huddle-Shotgun Gretzinger,Trey rush right for 7 yards gain to the SHU06 (McCormack,Ritchie).
3rd and 3 at SHU6 No Huddle-Shotgun Gretzinger,Trey rush middle for 0 yards to the SHU06 (Giers,Hayden).
4th and 3 at SHU6 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert rush middle for 6 yards loss to the SHU12 fumbled by Footman

Jr.,Robert at SHU15 forced by Cohen,Josh recovered by MILL Footman Jr.,Robert at SHU12, End Of Play.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Seton Hill at 09:07
1st and 10 at SHU12 Seton Hill drive start at 09:07.
1st and 10 at SHU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Mason,Tre rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SHU11 (Ba,Omar).
2nd and 11 at SHU11 No Huddle-Shotgun Mason,Tre rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SHU13 (Heiser,Austin).
3rd and 9 at SHU13 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake sacked for loss of 6 yards to the SHU07 (Faison,Hez).
4th and 15 at SHU7 Wagner,Jack punt 35 yards to the SHU42 fair catch by Alexander,Mekhi at SHU42.

Millersville at 06:37
1st and 10 at SHU42 Millersville drive start at 06:37.
1st and 10 at SHU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert sacked for loss of 4 yards to the SHU46 (Schussler,Wyatt).
2nd and 14 at SHU46 No Huddle-Shotgun Howard,Jaquan rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SHU43 (Cohen,Josh).
3rd and 11 at SHU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass complete short right to Alexander,Mekhi for 11 yards to the SHU32,

End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SHU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass complete short middle to Tatum,Rob for 10 yards to the SHU22

(Pratt,Monte), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SHU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass incomplete short left.
2nd and 10 at SHU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass incomplete short right QB hurried by McCormack,Ritchie.
3rd and 10 at SHU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass incomplete short middle to Tatum,Rob.
4th and 10 at SHU22 PENALTY MILL False Start (Sowers,Mason) 5 yards from SHU22 to SHU27. NO PLAY.
4th and 15 at SHU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass incomplete short right QB hurried by McCormack,Ritchie.

Seton Hill at 04:11
1st and 10 at SHU27 Seton Hill drive start at 04:11.
1st and 10 at SHU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Cruz,Jake pass incomplete deep left to Bails Jr.,Mark.
2nd and 10 at SHU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Hendrix,Pearson rush right for 1 yard gain to the SHU28 (Heiser,Austin; Cox,Garrett).
3rd and 9 at SHU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Hendrix,Pearson rush middle for 0 yards to the SHU28 (Cox,Garrett; Jones,KeShaun).
4th and 9 at SHU28 PENALTY SHU False Start (Poliquin,Eric) 5 yards from SHU28 to SHU23. NO PLAY.
4th and 14 at SHU23 Wagner,Jack punt 35 yards to the MILL42 fair catch by Alexander,Mekhi at MILL42 PENALTY MILL Running Into

The Kicker declined.

Millersville at 03:00
1st and 10 at MIL42 Millersville drive start at 03:00.
1st and 10 at MIL42 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass incomplete short left to Kruah,Titus.
2nd and 10 at MIL42 No Huddle-Shotgun Howard,Jaquan rush right for 3 yards loss to the MILL39 (Posey,Quinton; Johnson

Jr.,Richard).
3rd and 13 at MIL39 No Huddle-Shotgun Footman Jr.,Robert pass incomplete short right to Gretzinger,Trey QB hurried by

Schussler,Wyatt.
4th and 13 at MIL39 Banta,Zach punt 50 yards to the SHU11 Zimmerman,Drew return for loss of 3 yards to the SHU08

(Aument,Ryan; Ware,Terron).

Seton Hill at 01:49
1st and 10 at SHU8 Seton Hill drive start at 01:49.
1st and 10 at SHU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Dare,Bryce rush middle for 6 yards gain to the SHU14 (Williams,Darius).
2nd and 4 at SHU14 Kneel down by Cruz,Jake at SHU12 for loss of 2 yards.
3rd and 6 at SHU12 Kneel down by Cruz,Jake at SHU10 for loss of 2 yards.
4th and 8 at SHU10 End of game, clock 00:00.

Seton Hill 30-10 Millersville


